
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
MONDAY, JANUARY 9, 2006 � 0530 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 20 new fires reported.  Nine new large fires were 
reported, eight in the Southern Area, and one in the Rocky Mountain Area.  Ten large fires were 
contained in the Southern Area.   Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Kansas. 
 

 
SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 

 
NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Unified Command between two Type 1 
Incident Management Teams (Quesinberry and Custer), a Florida State Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Hill), and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander (Hannemann), 
representing the state of Texas, are in place in Granbury and Abilene, TX.  The Unified Command 
is assisting local jurisdictions in managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 
square mile West Zone fire management response area.  Five new fires were suppressed 
yesterday for a total of 206 acres.  Figures in the table represent cumulative fire activity to date for 
the response area.  
 
EAST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Rose) is assigned to assist local dispatch zones in managing existing fires and initial attack in 
east Texas.  An additional 285 acres burned yesterday.  Three structures were destroyed 
yesterday.  Figures in the table represent cumulative fire activity to date for this response area. 
 
NON, Talihina Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is near Calvin, OK in grass and timber.  
No further information was received. 
 
DUCK HEAD, Buffalo National River, National Park Service.  This fire is near Cozahome, AR in 
hardwood litter.  This fire is in a designated wilderness area.  Additional reported acreage is due 
to burn out within control lines. 
 
HAYSTACK CREEK, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is near Sayre, OK in grass.  No 
new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new information is received. 
 
SOUTH PERRY, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is three miles west of Orlando, OK in 
grass and timber.  Eight residences are threatened and one outbuilding was destroyed.  No 
further information was received. 
 
MCNALLY FLAT, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is seven miles north of Featherston, 
OK in grass.  Spotting ahead of the fire was reported.  No further information was received. 
 
MULHALL FLAT, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is one mile north of Mulhall, OK in 
timber understory and grass.  No further information was received. 
 
SHADY GROVE COMPLEX, Texas State Forest Service.  This fire is east of Jacksonville, TX in 
plantation timber, grass and brush.  This complex is comprised of three fires.  Running and 
isolated torching were observed.   
 



SPARKS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is two miles south of Sparks, OK in sage and 
grass.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new information was 
received. 
 
PUMPKIN CENTER, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is 3 miles northeast of Braggs, OK 
in grass.  No new information was reported. 
 
STILLWATER 1, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is seven miles northwest of Perkins, OK 
in Eastern Red Cedar and grass.  No new information was reported. 
 
FRONTIER SHORES, Osage Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is two miles east of 
Osage, OK in grass and timber.  Extreme fire behavior with running, spotting, and rapid rates of 
spread was reported.  Wildlife habitat is threatened.  
 
INDIAN SPRINGS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is 15 miles northwest of Guthrie, OK 
in grass and brush.  No new information was reported.   
 
COLD SPRINGS, Buffalo National River, National Park Service.  This fire is near Cozahome, AR 
in hardwood litter.  This fire is in a designated wilderness area.  No further information was 
received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NORTH CENTRAL 
TEXAS IA 

TX TXS 26,753 NR UNK 698 3 42 11 8 5.8M N/A 

EAST TEXAS IA TX TXS 11,224 NR UNK 312 0 7 4 18 1.8M PRI 

NON OK TLA 1,800 99 UNK 64 1 19 0 0 60K BIA 

DUCK HEAD AR BUP 1,631 95 UNK 2 0 0 0 0 NR NPS 

HAYSTACK CREEK OK OKS 1,000 NR UNK 5 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

SOUTH PERRY OK OKS 600 NR UNK 42 0 15 1 1 NR ST 

MCNALLY FLAT OK OKS 500 40 1/9 3 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

MULHALL OK OKS 500 80 UNK 59 0 27 0 0 NR ST 

SHADY GROVE 
COMPLEX 

TX TXS 450 90 1/9 15 0 2 1 0 NR PRI 

SPARKS OK OKS 550 60 UNK 40 0 11 0 0 NR ST 

PUMPKIN CENTER OK OKS 410 80 1/9 55 1 3 0 0 NR ST 

STILLWATER 1 OK OKS 350 60 UNK 26 0 7 0 0 NR ST 

FRONTIER 
SHORES 

OK OSA 280 90 UNK 96 0 4 0 0 3K BIA 

INDIAN SPRINGS OK OKS 300 NR UNK 14 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

COLD SPRINGS  AR BUP 290 95 1/10 24 2 1 0 0 NR NPS 

CASHION 
COMPLEX 

OK OKS 31,360 100 --- 0 0 0 0 10 NR ST 

ARBUCKLE   OK OKS 7,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

WELTY OK OKS 3,840 100 --- 0 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

OKEMAH LAKE   OK OKS 1,730 100 --- 0 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

SLICK OK OKS 1,200 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

STROUD OK OKS 1,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

GUTHRIE OK OKS 1,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

SAPULPA-
KELLYVILLE 

OK OKS 800 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

ISIDRO TX RGR 800 100 --- 6 0 1 0 0 3K FWS 

BLACKJACK TX TXS 350 100 --- 12 1 1 0 3 NR PRI 

RGR - Lower Rio Grande Valley National Wildlife Refuge  
 

 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 

 
MAURICIO CANYON, Huerfano County.  This fire is four miles west of Aguilar, CO in ponderosa 
pine, oakbrush, grass and juniper.  The town of Aguilar is threatened.  Evacuations and structure 
protection is in place.  Three residences and 10 outbuildings have been destroyed.  Running 
surface fire and crown runs were observed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

MAURICIO 
CANYON CO HUX 5,000 5 1/15 108 1 14 0 13 NR CNTY 

 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Red Flag Warning:  Northeast Florida for marginally low minimum relative humidity and north-
central Texas for low relative humidity. 
 
Weather Discussion:  A storm system moving out of the Rockies will usher in cooler 
temperatures and higher humidity for southern Colorado, eastern New Mexico, Oklahoma and 
Texas.  High pressure will continue over Florida.   
  

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Southern Area 
Texas and Oklahoma, partly 
cloudy 

 
 
Oklahoma 40s to 50s. 
Texas, 50s in the north to 
the low 80s in the South. 

 
 
Oklahoma, near 30 to 
40%.  Texas, teens to 
40%. 

 
 
8 to 15 mph. 

Southwest Area 
 
Mostly sunny and mild AZ and 
western NM.  Partly to mostly 
cloudy, breezy and cooler 
eastern NM/west TX with a 
chance of rain/snow showers 
northeast NM and TX 
panhandle. 

 
 
30 to 50 mountains, 
northeast NM/west TX. 
50 to 75 remainder. 

 
 
25 to 60% mountains, 
eastern NM & west TX.. 
10 to 25% remainder. 

 
 
North to northeast 10-20 
mph, except variable 5-
15 mph southeast AZ & 
southwest NM. 

 
 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

 
Topic of Choice 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

5,000 

  

  

1

5,000

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

37

2

37

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

852

  

  

10 
 

40 

5

103

17

995

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

2

852

0

0

11 
 

5,040 

7

140

20

6,032

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

60,720 

1

0

4

60,720

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

5,000 

2

1

6

5,001

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

158 

3

88

4

246

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

14

425

  

  

28

4,333

4

1,383

707 
 

419,085 

49

625

802

425,851

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

14

425

2

0

28

4,333

4

1,383

713 
 

484,963 

55

714

816

491,818
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 223 

Five Year Average Acres 974 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

480 

3

3,751

4

4,231

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1 
 

480 

3

3,751

4

4,231

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3

1

3

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

500

3

10

1 
 

30 

1

168

6

708

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

914 

5

4,980

10

5,894

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

500

3

10

6 
 

944 

8

5,151

18

6,605

  

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest                     
Northern California                     

Southern California                     

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain   1   14         22 20

Eastern Area                     

Southern Area 64   35 136 5 20     348 608
Total 64 1 35 150 5 20 0 0 370 628

 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Southern Area 
	Five Year Average Acres

