

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 9, 2006 0530 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2**

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 20 new fires reported. Nine new large fires were reported, eight in the Southern Area, and one in the Rocky Mountain Area. Ten large fires were contained in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Kansas.

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service. A Unified Command between two Type 1 Incident Management Teams (Quesinberry and Custer), a Florida State Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hill), and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander (Hannemann), representing the state of Texas, are in place in Granbury and Abilene, TX. The Unified Command is assisting local jurisdictions in managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire management response area. Five new fires were suppressed yesterday for a total of 206 acres. Figures in the table represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area.

EAST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service. A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team (Rose) is assigned to assist local dispatch zones in managing existing fires and initial attack in east Texas. An additional 285 acres burned yesterday. Three structures were destroyed yesterday. Figures in the table represent cumulative fire activity to date for this response area.

NON, Talihina Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs. This fire is near Calvin, OK in grass and timber. No further information was received.

DUCK HEAD, Buffalo National River, National Park Service. This fire is near Cozahome, AR in hardwood litter. This fire is in a designated wilderness area. Additional reported acreage is due to burn out within control lines.

HAYSTACK CREEK, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is near Sayre, OK in grass. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

SOUTH PERRY, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is three miles west of Orlando, OK in grass and timber. Eight residences are threatened and one outbuilding was destroyed. No further information was received.

MCNALLY FLAT, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is seven miles north of Featherston, OK in grass. Spotting ahead of the fire was reported. No further information was received.

MULHALL FLAT, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is one mile north of Mulhall, OK in timber understory and grass. No further information was received.

SHADY GROVE COMPLEX, Texas State Forest Service. This fire is east of Jacksonville, TX in plantation timber, grass and brush. This complex is comprised of three fires. Running and isolated torching were observed.

SPARKS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is two miles south of Sparks, OK in sage and grass. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information was received.

PUMPKIN CENTER, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is 3 miles northeast of Braggs, OK in grass. No new information was reported.

STILLWATER 1, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is seven miles northwest of Perkins, OK in Eastern Red Cedar and grass. No new information was reported.

FRONTIER SHORES, Osage Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs. This fire is two miles east of Osage, OK in grass and timber. Extreme fire behavior with running, spotting, and rapid rates of spread was reported. Wildlife habitat is threatened.

INDIAN SPRINGS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is 15 miles northwest of Guthrie, OK in grass and brush. No new information was reported.

COLD SPRINGS, Buffalo National River, National Park Service. This fire is near Cozahome, AR in hardwood litter. This fire is in a designated wilderness area. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA	TX	TXS	26,753	NR	UNK	698	3	42	11	8	5.8M	N/A
EAST TEXAS IA	TX	TXS	11,224	NR	UNK	312	0	7	4	18	1.8M	PRI
NON	OK	TLA	1,800	99	UNK	64	1	19	0	0	60K	BIA
DUCK HEAD	AR	BUP	1,631	95	UNK	2	0	0	0	0	NR	NPS
HAYSTACK CREEK	OK	OKS	1,000	NR	UNK	5	0	2	0	0	NR	ST
SOUTH PERRY	OK	OKS	600	NR	UNK	42	0	15	1	1	NR	ST
MCNALLY FLAT	OK	OKS	500	40	1/9	3	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
MULHALL	OK	OKS	500	80	UNK	59	0	27	0	0	NR	ST
SHADY GROVE COMPLEX	TX	TXS	450	90	1/9	15	0	2	1	0	NR	PRI
SPARKS	OK	OKS	550	60	UNK	40	0	11	0	0	NR	ST
PUMPKIN CENTER	OK	OKS	410	80	1/9	55	1	3	0	0	NR	ST
STILLWATER 1	OK	OKS	350	60	UNK	26	0	7	0	0	NR	ST
FRONTIER SHORES	OK	OSA	280	90	UNK	96	0	4	0	0	3K	BIA
INDIAN SPRINGS	OK	OKS	300	NR	UNK	14	0	2	0	0	NR	ST
COLD SPRINGS	AR	BUP	290	95	1/10	24	2	1	0	0	NR	NPS
CASHION COMPLEX	OK	OKS	31,360	100	---	0	0	0	0	10	NR	ST
ARBUCKLE	OK	OKS	7,000	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
WELTY	OK	OKS	3,840	100	---	0	0	0	0	1	NR	ST
OKEMAH LAKE	OK	OKS	1,730	100	---	0	0	0	0	1	NR	ST
SLICK	OK	OKS	1,200	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
STROUD	OK	OKS	1,000	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
GUTHRIE	OK	OKS	1,000	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
SAPULPA- KELLYVILLE	OK	OKS	800	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
ISIDRO	TX	RGR	800	100	---	6	0	1	0	0	3K	FWS
BLACKJACK	TX	TXS	350	100	---	12	1	1	0	3	NR	PRI

RGR - Lower Rio Grande Valley National Wildlife Refuge

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

MAURICIO CANYON, Huerfano County. This fire is four miles west of Aguilar, CO in ponderosa pine, oakbrush, grass and juniper. The town of Aguilar is threatened. Evacuations and structure protection is in place. Three residences and 10 outbuildings have been destroyed. Running surface fire and crown runs were observed.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
MAURICIO CANYON	CO	HUX	5,000	5	1/15	108	1	14	0	13	NR	CNTY

OUTLOOK:

Red Flag Warning: Northeast Florida for marginally low minimum relative humidity and north-central Texas for low relative humidity.

Weather Discussion: A storm system moving out of the Rockies will usher in cooler temperatures and higher humidity for southern Colorado, eastern New Mexico, Oklahoma and Texas. High pressure will continue over Florida.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southern Area Texas and Oklahoma, partly cloudy	Oklahoma 40s to 50s. Texas, 50s in the north to the low 80s in the South.	Oklahoma, near 30 to 40%. Texas, teens to 40%.	8 to 15 mph.
Southwest Area Mostly sunny and mild AZ and western NM. Partly to mostly cloudy, breezy and cooler eastern NM/west TX with a chance of rain/snow showers northeast NM and TX panhandle.	30 to 50 mountains, northeast NM/west TX. 50 to 75 remainder.	25 to 60% mountains, eastern NM & west TX.. 10 to 25% remainder.	North to northeast 10-20 mph, except variable 5-15 mph southeast AZ & southwest NM.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					5,000		5,000
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						37	37
Southern Area	FIRES			2		10	5	17
	ACRES			852		40	103	995
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	2	0	11	7	20
	ACRES	0	0	852	0	5,040	140	6,032

FIREs AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs					3	1	4
	ACRES					60,720	0	60,720
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	2				2	2	6
	ACRES	0				5,000	1	5,001
Eastern Area	FIREs					1	3	4
	ACRES					158	88	246
Southern Area	FIREs	14		28	4	707	49	802
	ACRES	425		4,333	1,383	419,085	625	425,851
TOTAL	FIREs	14	2	28	4	713	55	816
	ACRES	425	0	4,333	1,383	484,963	714	491,818

Five Year Average Fires	223
Five Year Average Acres	974

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					1	3	4
	ACRES				480	3,751		4,231
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	1	3	4
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	480	3,751	4,231

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					3		3
Southern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1	3	1	1		6
	ACRES		500	10	30	168		708
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				5	5		10
	ACRES				914	4,980		5,894
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	1	3	6	8	18
	ACRES	0	0	500	10	944	5,151	6,605

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California										
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain		1		14					22	20
Eastern Area										
Southern Area	64		35	136	5	20			348	608
Total	64	1	35	150	5	20	0	0	370	628

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****